system characteristics will be slightly different in real world applications.  In an attempt

to gain a better understanding of how these differences can change the performance of a

UTC system, we performed sensitivity analysis.

 We chose to perform a sensitivity analysis on ten different input variables on our

hangar example.  These variables are then adjusted within an upper and lower boundary

to demonstrate the corresponding change in each of our performance measures.  These

boundaries were set at plus or minus 20 percent, with the exception of solar collector

absorptivity.  Solar collector absorptivity had an upper boundary of 0.94, which is our

base case assumption corresponding to a black UTC wall.  We set a lower boundary of

0.85, which corresponds to the lowest level of absorptivity that has been used by DoD

installations in the past.  We selected climate data from Colorado Springs, CO.  A

summary of our sensitivity analysis inputs is shown in Table 25.

121

Table 25:  Summary of Sensitivity Analysis Inputs

RETScreen® Inputs Base case Values
(Hangar)

Lower
Boundaries

(-20%)

Upper
Boundaries

(+20%)
Building air temperature
stratification(°F): 10.0 8.0 12.0

Floor area (ft2) 80,000 64,000 96,000
R-Value – roof (ft2 - °F/(Btu/h)) 19.0 15.2 22.8
R-Value – wall (ft2 - °F/(Btu/h)) 13.0 10.4 15.6

Design airflow rate (CFM) 53,333 42,666 64,000

Initial cost (CY$08) $282,333 $225,866 $338,800
Natural gas fuel cost ($/MBtu) $8.00 $6.40 $9.60

Solar collector absorptivity 0.94 0.85 0.94
Solar collector area (ft2) 10,667 8,534 12,800

Heating – fuel type Natural Gas Natural Gas Natural Gas
Seasonal efficiency (%) 75.0 62.4 90.0

 We then produced tornado diagrams to illustrate the sensitivity of each of these

variables on each performance measure.  Tornado diagrams allow us to compare one-way

sensitivity analysis for multiple input variables at once.  They indicate which variables

we need to consider more closely when making UTC assumptions and help us determine

which variables drive UTC performance.  The width of each bar represents the extent to

which each performance measure is sensitive to each variable, captured as a percent

change in the value of the base case performance value.  This percent change is